

No. 21-5250

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHANA RACHEL MARK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC OF THE SUDAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 1:20-cv-3022-TNM)

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Asher Perlin, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF ASHER PERLIN
4600 Sheridan Street
Suite 303
Hollywood, Florida 33021
(786) 233-7164
asher@asherperlin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND AGREEMENTS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Facts | 2 |
| A. The Hamas Terrorist Attack | 2 |
| B. Hamas Carried Out the Attack | 4 |
| C. Sudan Provided Material Support and Resources to Hamas | 5 |
| II. Procedural History | 7 |
| A. The Marks Filed the Action and Properly Served Sudan | 7 |
| B. Sudan Moved to Dismiss Under a Settlement Agreement and Legislation that were Concluded and Enacted After the Marks Filed their Complaint | 7 |
| 1. The Claims Settlement Agreement | 8 |
| 2. The Sudan Claims Resolution Act | 11 |
| C. The Marks Challenged the Constitutionality of the Settlement Agreement and the Act, and the Government Intervened | 13 |
| D. The District Court Dismissed the Complaint with Prejudice | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |

A. Both the Settlement Agreement and the Act, and the Two Together,
Violate the Marks’ Right to Equal Protection of the Laws 18

B. The Settlement Agreement’s and Act’s Treatment of the
Plaintiffs Interfered with Their Fundamental Right to Access
to the Courts and is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny 26

C. The District Court Should Not Have Dismissed
the Case With Prejudice 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Abraham-Youri v. United States</i> , 139 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>American Nat. Ins. Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) | 16 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954), <i>supplemented sub nom.</i> <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) | 18 |
| <i>Brandon v. District of Columbia Board of Parole</i> , 734 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 28 |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) | 26 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654, 679 (1981) | 10, 16-17, 25-27 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) | 27 |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) | 27 |
| <i>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 216-217 (1982) | 26-27 |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) | 24 |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) | 17 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 18, 22, 25 |
